KBD BI-DIRECTIONAL
KNIFE GATE VALVES
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
BULLETIN 37.00-2
MARCH 2009
Table of Contents
Materials of Construction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4
Applicable Standards . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

ZJ	 =	 Square Braided PTFE Impregnated Synthetic Fiber
with one ring of PTFE Cord to 500°F (260°C)
Ordering Example:
KBD,4,L1,S1,C,C,CR*MN-HD8-CS
Ordering
To order, simply complete the valve order code from information shown. An ordering example is shown for your reference.
Resilient Seat Material
Give seat material code as follows:
	CR	 =	 Chloroprene to 180°F (83°C)
	NBR	 =	 Acrylonitrile-Butadiene to 180°F (83°C)
	CSM	 =	 Chloro-Sulfonyl-Polyethylene to 200°F (94°C)
	FKM	 =	 Fluoro Rubber to 400°F (204°C)
	EPDM	 =	 Terpolymer of Ethylene, Propylene and a Diene
			  to 250°F (122°C)
Note:	 The limiting factor in valve selection is the lowest 	temperature limit of
the packing or seat.
  *Cv = Flow in GPM of water at 1 psi pressure drop.
**Kv = Flow in m3/hr. of water at 100 kPa pressure drop.
The equivalent length of pipe may be calculatedaccording to the following formula:
L= KxD	 Where	 L	 =	Equivalent length of pipe in feet
    f		  K	 =	K factor - Resistance coefficient of valve
			   D =  Pipe diameter in feet

iron. The tube is fiberglass, and all fasteners are stainless
steel. To order, add code “CR” to the actuator code.
Ordering Example:
KBD,4,L1,S2,C,C,CR*CY-PC4-S1-CR
Ordering Example:
KBD,4,L1,S2,C,C,CR*CY-PC4-CS
Stainless Steel Superstructure
Standard superstructure is carbon steel. To order 304
stainless steel superstructure, replace “CS” code from
sizing chart with “S1”.
Ordering Example:
KBD,4,L1,S2,C,C,CR*CY-PC4-S1
7
	 NTP Size
	 Valve Size	 Supply	 (Inches)	 Code
	 2-36" 	 (50-900mm)	 Pneumatic	 1/4"	 CV201
	 2-10" 	 (50-250mm)	 Hydraulic	 3/8"	 CV202
	12-36" 	 (300-900mm)	 Hydraulic	 1/2"	 CV203
Accessories
Positioners
DeZURIK Cylinder Actuators are available with
pneumatic or electronic positioners for throttling
control. Positioners are enclosed and mounted on
the superstructure.
Air Filter Regulator
The DeZURIK Air Filter Regulator is designed to
provide clean, accurate air pressure to actuators and
positioners.
Manual Loading Station Control Panel
For all positioning pneumatic actuators. Output  is
0-15 psi (0-100 kPa). It includes signal output gauge
and pressure reducing valve. Order as a separate
item by giving code ACC*CNP025.
Ordering Example:
ACC*CNP025
Four-Way Manual Control Valves
Four-Way Manual Control Valves are for all pneumatic
or hydraulic double-acting cylinder actuators. It is
available mounted or as a separate item. To order
mounted as part of a complete valve and actuator
assembly, add code from table below to valve and
actuator order code. To order separately, enter code
ACC* followed by code from table below.
Ordering Example:
KBD,4,L1,S2,C,C,CR*CY-PC4-S1,CV201
Ordering Example (Separate Item):
ACC*CV201
8
		  Switch		  Order	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
2 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SE649
2 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SE524
2 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEH95
2 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEH96
2 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEH93
2 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEH94
Two Switches - Open/Closed
		  Switch		  Order
	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
1 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ40
1 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ42
1 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ44
1 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ46
1 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEJ36
1 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEJ38
One Switch - Open
Accessories (continued)
Position Indicating Switches
Position Indicating Switches are available for use on
double-acting cylinder actuators. Order as a  part
of a complete valve/actuator assembly by adding
the appropriate code from the table below to the
valve and actuator order code. Two switches will
automatically be set to indicate full open and full
closed positions.    	 Speed Control	 Order Code
	 Two speed controls 	 SP
	 One control to close	 SPC
	 One control to open	 SPO
		  Switch		  Order
	 Description	 Type	 Rating	 Code
1 SPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ41
1 DPDT		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,13	 SEJ43
1 SPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ45
1 DPDT 		  Mechanical	 Nema 1,3,4,6,7,9,13	 SEJ47
1 SPDT, Brass Housing	 Proximity	 No Approval	 SEJ37
1 SPDT, SST Housing	 Proximity	 UL, CSA, FA*	 SEJ39
One Switch - Closed
Ordering Example: